

No. 06-9130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABDUS-SHAHID M.S. ALI, PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ERIC FLEISIG-GREENE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 Bureau of Prisons officials constitute “law enforcement officers” for purposes of the detention-of-property exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act 8

 A. The plain language of Section 2680(c) makes clear that Bureau of Prisons officials constitute “law enforcement officers” for purposes of the detention-of-property exception 9

 B. Nothing in the text of Section 2680(c) supports the conclusion that the phrase “any other law enforcement officer” refers only to law enforcement officers who are “acting in a customs or tax capacity” 16

 C. The legislative history of Section 2680(c) likewise does not support the conclusion that the phrase “any other law enforcement officer” refers only to law enforcement officers who are “acting in a customs or tax capacity” 30

 D. Treating Bureau of Prisons officials as “law enforcement officers” for purposes of the detention-of-property exception is consistent with the purposes of the FTCA’s exceptions more generally 37

Conclusion 45

Appendix 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>ABC v. DEF</i> , No. 06-1362, 2007 WL 2500738 (2d Cir. Sept. 5, 2007)	38
<i>Agunbiade v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 52 Fed. Appx. 492 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Ali v. United States</i> , 581 A.2d 368 (D.C. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 893 (1991)	3
<i>Bazuaye v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11, 33, 39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Bramwell v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 348 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 811 (2004)	38
<i>Chapa v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 339 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Cheney v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1992) ...	39
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17, 27, 30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	13
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9, 30
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1985)	24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	27
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	19
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	43
<i>Halverson v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 925 (1993)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	10
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	17, 26, 36
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980)	43
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	17
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	9
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	14
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	40
<i>Jones v. Simpson</i> , 116 U.S. 609 (1886)	41
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kurinsky v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	11, 39
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	14
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	17
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	17
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	14
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	29
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	30
<i>Red Lion Broad Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	13
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	21
<i>Schlaebitz v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 924 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>S.D. Warren & Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006)	19
<i>Sonnenthal v. Christian Moerlein Brewing Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 401 (1899)	41
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1977) . . .	25
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McCann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977)	14
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	9, 16

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lockheed L-188 Aircraft</i> , 656 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1979)	11, 39
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	44
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	24
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	14
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	42
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	17
<i>United States v. 2,116 Boxes of Boned Beef</i> , 726 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 825 (1984)	11, 39
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	20
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	27
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	13
<i>Whitfield v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	36
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	11, 33, 39

VIII

Constitution, statutes and regulation:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 2, Cl. 2	26
Amend. I	4
Amend. IV	4
Amend. V	4
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 198	41
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 76, § 12, 12 Stat. 741	41
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184 § 67, 14 Stat. 171	16, 41
Act of Mar. 16, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50	29
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 3(a)(1), 114 Stat. 211 ...	10, 11, 28
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	42
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 10
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680	2
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)	42
28 U.S.C. 2680	2, 11a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) (1994)	11
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	2, 15, 28, 29

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Guam Organic Act, 48 U.S.C. 1422	23
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e	
<i>et seq.</i>	40
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C.	
2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	4
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. 8331(20)	15
18 U.S.C. 758	26
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	26
18 U.S.C. 3050	15
18 U.S.C. 3592(e)(14)(D)	15
18 U.S.C. 1401(i)	19
19 U.S.C. 482 (Supp. V 2005)	25
19 U.S.C. 1589a	19
19 U.S.C. 1595a	12
20 U.S.C. 1652(b)	26
21 U.S.C. 878	25
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4)	25
21 U.S.C. 881(b)	25
21 U.S.C. 952	25
26 U.S.C. 7301	12
26 U.S.C. 7608 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	19
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	41
28 U.S.C. 2006 (Supp. IV 2004)	42
31 U.S.C. 3723	41
42 U.S.C. 407(a)	20

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	17
42 U.S.C. 3796b(6)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-24(3) (2006)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 662-15(2) (Supp. 2006)	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 669.14(2) (Supp. 2007)	23
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 258, § 10(d) (LexisNexis 2004)	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-910(5) (LexisNexis Supp. 2006)	23
28 C.F.R. 543.30-543.32	3
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	21
146 Cong. Rec. 5228 (2000)	13
Crown Proceedings Committee, Report, 1927, Cmd. 2842	19, 34
Federal Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Program Statement No. 5800.12, Receiving and Discharge Manual</i> (1998) < www.bop.gov/policy/ progstat/5800_012.pdf >	40
<i>General Tort Bill: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Claims</i> , 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	31, 44
H.M. Revenue & Customs, <i>About Us</i> (visited Sept. 24, 2007) < http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/menus/ aboutmenu.htm >	19
H.R. 15428, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1930)	31
H.R. 17168, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1931)	31
H.R. 5065, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1931)	31
H.R. 1745, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	29

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 2428, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 2245, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 1287, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1946)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 192, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	12
Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> (1931)	16, 32, 34
Letter from Charles B. Rugg, Assistant Attorney General, to O.R. Maguire, Counsel for the Comptroller General (Oct. 19, 1931)	32
Restatement of Torts (Second) (1965)	41
S. 4377, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930)	31
S. 211, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1931)	31
S. Rep. No. 1196, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	35
S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	35
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	18, 21
1 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2007)	12
Staff of the Joint Comm. on the Organization of Congress, 79th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946</i> (1946)	35
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (8th ed. 1870)	41
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	43

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	36, 37
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976)</i>	10
